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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On February 15, 1956, a petition was filed by Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 

A.C.W.A., AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

hereinafter called the Board, alleging, as emended, that a question or controversy had arisen concerning 

representation of all employees, excluding executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees 

and branch store employees employed by Thomas and Nicholas DeLeo, in partnership, doing business as 

National Cleaners & Dyers, 18 Brown Street, Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, 

and requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the representative of all such employees 

for the purposes of collective bargaining pursuant to Section 7393 of the Connecticut State Labor 

Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 



On March 9, 1956, the Union filed with the Board a charge alleging that the Respondent had engaged in 

and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Act in that it had 

interfered with the rights of its workers to self organization by threatening to replace them with relatives 

and to close the shop if they voted for the Union. 

 

On June 8, 1956, the Board consolidated both cases for the purpose of hearing. 

 

On June 8, 1956, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 -  

subsection 10 - of the Act in that on or about February 16, 1956, it interfered with, restrained and 

coerced its employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section 7391 of the Act, by, (1) 

threatening to replace the employees with relatives if the union was brought into the plant, and (2) 

threatening to close the shop and go out of business if the Respondent had to do business with the union. 

 

On July 13, 1956, a hearing was held upon the consolidated cases at the County Court House, Waterbury, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney William J. Larkin of the firm of 

Larkin and Pickett. The Union appeared and was represented by Attorney Louis Feinmark. All parties 

were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce 

evidence bearing upon the issues. Respondent did not file a formal answer to the complaint but its 

attorney upon the opening of the hearing orally denied the commission of the unfair labor practices 

alleged. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. RESPONDENT: Respondent is a co-partnership consisting of Thomas DeLeo and Nicholas DeLeo 

doing business under the trade name of National Cleaners & Dyers. It is engaged in a general 

dyeing and cleaning business with its principal office and place of business located at 18 Brown 

Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. 

 

II. THE UNION: Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., AFL-CIO, is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances. terms and conditions of 

employment and other aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT. 

 

The complaint charged that Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in 

the exercise of their rights in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act, which provides, 

  



 

"to do any acts other than those enumerated in this section 
which restrain, coerce or interfere with employees in the 
exercise of their rights set forth in Section 7391." 

 

The evidence clearly showed that Respondent did not want the Union in its plant. Prior to the 

election, Nicholas DeLeo, a partner, in an angry manner told the employees if the Union came into 

the plant he would have to close down the business or he would have to get his own relatives to 

come in and work. The employees were also told that if the Union was voted in certain privileges 

formerly permitted them would be denied. They were also told by Nicholas DeLeo that if the 

Union was voted in he would have to let one of the two women pressers go as he would not be 

able to afford to pay both of them. 

 

Subsequent to Nicholas DeLeo's talk to the employees, a conference arranged by the Agent of the 

Board was held on February 27, 1956, at which the Union and the Respondent entered into a 

written agreement for a consent election. At the conference the attorney for the Respondent 

informed the Union's business agent that the Respondent intended to use every legal effort to 

defeat the Union. Thereafter and prior to the election, Thomas DeLeo, the other partner in the 

business, called a meeting of the employees at which he delivered a speech which had been 

prepared for him by Respondent’s attorney. There was nothing objectionable about his speech. He, 

in effect, told the employees they could vote whichever way they wished and that he was not 

concerned which way they voted. He told the employees none of them would be discharged if the 

Union was voted in. The evidence was clear that the employees in fact knew Thomas DeLeo did 

not want the Union in the plant. They knew he desired to have the Union defeated. At no time were 

the statements made by Nicholas DeLeo ever taken back by him or disavowed by him or his 

brother, Thomas DeLeo. The subsequent speech in which Thomas DeLeo paid lip service to the 

purposes of the Act did not make the threat of Nicholas DeLeo any less in violation of the Act. By 

making these statements Nicholas DeLeo intended to intimidate and coerce his employees by 

threatening reprisal action against them if the Union was voted in. 

 

We find that Respondent, through Nicholas DeLeo, engaged in a course of conduct by which it 

sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the unit hereinafter 

designated in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

IV. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS: After the petition for the investigation and certification of 

representatives was filed with the Board on February 15, 1956, the Agent of the Board arranged a 

conference for the parties which was held on February 27, 1956. At the conference the parties 

entered into a written agreement for a consent election. The agreement provided in part that: 

 

1. A question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of the employees of the 

Employer within the meaning of Section 7393, at amended, of the Act; 

 

2. A hearing on the issues raised by the petition be dispensed with; 

 



3. All employees, excluding executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees and 

branch store employees, employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the 

purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours, and other 

conditions of employment within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the Act, and 

the Board may so find; 

 

4. The employees within the said appropriate unit who were in the employ of the! Employer 

on February 15, 1956, and who were employed at the time of the election, shall be eligible 

to vote in the election agreed upon; 

 

5. That an election by secret ballot be conducted under the supervision of the Board at a time 

and place to be fixed by it, among the eligible employees within the said appropriate unit; 

 

6. If a majority of the eligible persons voting in said election indicated their desire to be 

represented by the union for the purpose of collective bargaining the Board may certify 

that the Union had been duly designated by the majority of the employees within said 

appropriate unit as their representative for the purpose of collective bargaining, and is the 

exclusive representative of all of said employees within said appropriate unit for the 

purpose of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the 

Act. 

Pursuant to the agreement of the parties an election by secret ballot was conducted under the 

supervision of the Agent of the Board on March 6, 1956. The result of the secret ballot showed: 

 

Total Number of Ballots Cast …………………………………………………… 8 
Total Number of Votes IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………….. 4 
Total Number of Votes NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ………………….. 4 

 

On March 9, 1956, the Union filed a motion to have the election deolared void because of Respondent's 

interference. The evidence showed that the only interference which Respondent was guilty of was the 

interference caused by the conduct and statements of Nicholas DeLeo which we discussed hereinbefore. 

The Union’s business agent had full knowledge of this interference prior to the time of entering into the 

consent election agreement of February 27, 1956. The record showed that he told Respondent's attorney 

that the Respondent had intimidated and coerced the employees and despite this knowledge he entered 

into the agreement pursuant to which an election by secret ballot was conducted under the supervision 

of the Agent of the Board on March 6, 1956. 

 

In view of the Union's knowledge of the Respondent’s acts of interference prior to entering into the 

consent election agreement, we do not believe it will effectuate the purposes of the Act to permit the 

Union to revive these charges to void the results of the election. The Act provides the means for the 

prompt and peaceful determination of the wishes of the employees concerning the selection of their 

bargaining representative through an election by secret ballot or other suitable methods. The General 

Rules and Regulations of the Board direct the Agent of the Board to encourage the parties to agree, upon  

 

 



suitable methods by which the bargaining representative is to be determined.1/ Experience has shown  

that the use of consent election agreements has greatly aided the efficient and orderly administration of 

the Act and for that reason the Board will not look upon, with favor, any claim to set aside results of an 

election based upon violations of the Act known at the time of the agreement. It may be presumed that 

the results of an election by secret ballot under the official auspices of the Board represent a considered 

deliberate choice by the employees, 2/ which would stand, in the absence of clear and convincing proof, 

not present in this case, that the election does not reflect the true wishes of the employees. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceeding the Board finds 

and concludes, as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an Employer within the meaning of Section 7388 – subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. All employees, excluding executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees and branch 

store employees, employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of 

collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393 - subsection 2 - of the Act. 

 

4. Respondent. through Nicholas DeLeo, engaged in a course of conduct by which it sought to and did 

interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the unit herein designated in the exercise 

of their right, guaranteed in Section 7391, of the Act in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 10 - 

of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394 -  

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

In any manner, interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose of 

collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

 

1/ See Article II, Section 7. 

2/ Matter of Scoler’s Inc. – Case No. U-687 – Decision No. 384 Decided Mar. 21, 1956.  

 



 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

a. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

b. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Union's Motion to void the election be and the same hereby is 

dismissed. 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

TO: 
 
National Cleaners & Dyers 
18 Brown Street     Certified 
Waterbury, Connecticut      (RRR) 
 
Larkin & Pickett, Attorneys at Law 
111 West Main Street 
Waterbury, Connecticut 
 
Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry Workers  
Union, Local 364, ACWA., AFL-CIO 
5½  Church Street    Certified 
New Haven, Connecticut      (RRR) 
 
Louis Feinmark, Esq.  
125 Temple Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 



 

SCHEDULE A 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

dated the 28th day of August, 1956, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby 

state: 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in 

paragraph "1" of said Order. 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representatives 

Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., AFL-CIO, or any other labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

Dated at Waterbury, Connecticut this                                            day of                            1956. 

 

        NATIONAL CLEANERS AND DYERS 

        BY_____________________________________ 
              A Partner 

 

 
 


